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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF OREGON 

 

 

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS 
HOLDING COMPANY, LLC,; FALCON 
TELECABLE, L.P., FALCON CABLE 
SYSTEMS COMPANY II, L.P., AND 
FALCON COMMUNITY VENTURES I, 
L.P. 
 
 Complainants, 
 
 v. 
 
CENTRAL LINCOLN PEOPLE’S UTILITY 
DISTRICT, 
 
 Defendant. 

 
Case No.  
 
COMPLAINT TO SET FAIR, JUST, 
REASONABLE AND NON-
DISCRIMINATORY POLE 
ATTACHMENT RATES AND FOR 
REFUNDS OF OVERCHARGES, AND 
PETITION FOR DECLARATORY 
RULING 
 
 

 

Charter Communications Holding Company, LLC, on its own behalf and on 

behalf of its subsidiaries, Falcon Telecable, L.P., Falcon Cable Systems Company II, L.P., and 

Falcon Community Ventures I, L.P. (jointly “Charter”), hereby complains against Central 

Lincoln People’s Utility District (“Central Lincoln” or “CLPUD”), as follows: 
 
I. PARTIES 

1. Claimant Charter is a Delaware Limited Liability Company that through its 

subsidiaries provides cable television and other services in the State of Oregon.  Charter’s 

principal place of business is 12405 Powerscourt Dr., St. Louis, Missouri 63131. 
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2. Respondent Central Lincoln is a People’s Utility District and a Consumer Owned 

Utility in the State of Oregon.  Central Lincoln’s principal place of business is 2129 North Coast 

Highway, Newport, OR 97365. 

II. JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

3. The Commission has jurisdiction over this dispute pursuant to Or. Rev. Stat. 

§§ 756.450, 756.555, 757.276, 757.279, 758.020, and 758.035, and OAR §§ 860-28-0195, 860-

28-0220.  The State of Oregon has certified to the Federal Communications Commission that it 

regulates the rates, terms and conditions for pole attachments, which includes conduits.  See 

Public Notice, States That Have Certified That They Regulate Pole Attachments, 7 FCC Rcd. 

1498 (1992). 

4. Central Lincoln is a Consumer-Owned Utility, as defined in ORS § 757.270(2), 

which owns or controls poles. 

5. Charter owns facilities that are attachments to Central Lincoln’s poles. 

6. Charter has the right of access to Central Lincoln’s poles on just, reasonable and 

non-discriminatory rates, terms and conditions.  See Or. Rev. Stat. §§ 757.020, 757.273, 757.276, 

758.035. 

7. Charter currently attaches to Central Lincoln-owned poles in Oregon pursuant to a 

contract executed on or about March 17, 2003 Pole Occupancy License Agreement 

(“Agreement”) and permits executed pursuant thereto.  See Pole Occupancy License Agreement 

attached hereto as Exhibit 1.  Prior to March 17, 2003, Charter and its predecessors-in-interest 

attached to Central Lincoln-owned poles pursuant to predecessor agreements. 
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III. GENERAL ALLEGATIONS 

A. Background Regarding Central Lincoln’s Imposition Of The Current Pole 
Attachment Agreement 

8. Charter, through its predecessors-in-interest, has been attached to Central 

Lincoln’s poles since at least as early as 1985. 

9. By letter dated December 26, 2001, Central Lincoln notified Charter that as of 

June 30, 2002, Central Lincoln would terminate the then-existing “General Agreement For Joint 

Use Of Poles” that governed Charter’s attachment to Central Lincoln’s poles. 

10. On June 27, 2002, Central Lincoln presented Charter with a new “Pole 

Occupancy License Agreement” (“June 27, 2002 Draft”) and requested Charter’s signature.   

11. Charter did not sign the June 27, 2002 Draft. 

12. On information and belief, the proposed Pole Occupancy License Agreement 

presented to Charter on June 27, 2002 by Central Lincoln was the same agreement presented by 

Central Lincoln to Verizon for signature, and the subject of litigation before this Commission in 

Docket UM 1087. 

13. After Central Lincoln’s presentation of the June 27, 2002 Draft to Charter, 

Charter and Central Lincoln engaged in several rounds of discussions regarding the terms of the 

proposed agreement, with Charter submitting to Central Lincoln various proposed changes to the 

draft agreement. 

14. While between June 27, 2002 and January 2003, Charter and Central Lincoln 

were able to compromise on some issues, critical, fundamental issues remained in dispute. 

15. For example, Charter specifically objected to Central Lincoln’s annual rental 

charges and various other fees; Central Lincoln’s insistence on unreasonable provisions 
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governing attachments for service drops; including but not limited to such matters as load studies 

and application fees, and Central Lincoln’s insistence on language allowing it to draw from a 

bond even if Charter contested that the funds were due. 

16. Charter had no choice but to ultimately accept Central Lincoln’s demands, as 

Central Lincoln used its unequal bargaining power and threat of artificially created sanctions to 

force Charter to agree to provisions demanded by Central Lincoln. 

17. For example, by letter dated January 6, 2003, Central Lincoln’s attorney 

“notified” Charter that because “negotiations have failed to produce an agreement” Charter “is in 

violation of OAR 860-028-0120(1)(a).  This regulation requires a pole occupant attaching to one 

or more poles of a pole owner to have a written contract with the pole owner. . . .”  The letter 

then provided that sanctions were $500 per pole or 60 times Central Lincoln’s annual rental fee 

per pole, whichever is greater and that Charter has attachments on approximately 13,500 Central 

Lincoln poles.  The letter states that “[s]anctions will be reduced by 60% if Charter 

Communications enters into a written contract within 10 days from the date of this notice.” 

18. Similarly, by letter dated February 13, 2003, Central Lincoln’s attorney – in the 

process of rejecting Charter’s proposal to resolve the impasse between the companies and 

explaining that Central Lincoln’s January 7, 2003 draft should be considered the District’s final 

offer – again reiterated that “[t]o the extent that I have not made it clear, if we do not reach an 

agreement by roughly March 17, 2003, I will advise my client to file with the Oregon PUC to 

begin the process of imposing sanctions on Charter Communications.”  He further stated that 

“our petition will include the ultimate sanction of having Charter Communications remove its 

equipment off of Central Lincoln PUD’s poles and other facilities.” 
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19. Thus, Central Lincoln unilaterally terminated Charter’s pole attachment 

agreement.  Then, in order to dictate terms and conditions of a new agreement, Central Lincoln 

threatened Charter with approximately $6.75 million in sanctions for failure to have a pole 

attachment agreement. 

20. On March 17, 2003, the deadline established in Central Lincoln’s letter, Charter 

submitted to Central Lincoln a signed copy of the new Agreement (“Agreement”). (A copy of the 

executed Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit 1). 

21. Charter’s execution of the Agreement was under protest and accompanied by a 

letter explaining that Charter was signing under protest.  (A copy of Charter’s March 17, 2003 

cover letter is attached hereto as Exhibit 2). 

B. Central Lincoln’s Unlawful Fee Imposition, And Charter’s Request To 
Negotiate A New, Lawful Pole Attachment Agreement 

22. At the same time that Central Lincoln notified Charter that it was terminating 

Charter’s pole attachment agreement effective June 30, 2002, Central Lincoln purported to notify 

Verizon that Central Lincoln was terminating Verizon’s pole attachment agreement effective 

June 30, 2002.  

23. By letter dated June 27, 2002, Central Lincoln, as it did with Charter, submitted to 

Verizon two copies of a new pole attachment agreement for signature by Verizon. 

24. On information and belief, the agreement submitted by Central Lincoln to 

Verizon via cover letter dated June 27, 2002 was substantively identical to the June 27, 2002 

Draft submitted to Charter via cover letter dated June 27, 2002. 

25. After discussions with Central Lincoln, Verizon refused to succumb to Central 

Lincoln’s demands and did not enter into a new pole agreement. 
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26. On May 27, 2003, Central Lincoln filed a petition with the Commission, alleging 

that Verizon was attached to Central Lincoln’s poles without a contract and seeking sanctions, 

including an order for Verizon to remove its attachments.  Verizon filed a counter complaint 

alleging that various rates, terms and conditions of Central Lincoln’s proposed new agreement 

were unjust and unreasonable. 

27. After litigation by the parties, by Order dated January 19, 2005, the Commission 

rejected Central Lincoln’s claims, and held numerous provisions of Central Lincoln’s proposed 

agreement to be unjust and unreasonable.  The Commission also held that Central Lincoln’s 

rental rate was unjust and unreasonable and calculated the maximum lawful rental rate as $4.14 

per foot. 

28. A number of the provisions held unjust and unreasonable by the Commission in 

Docket UM 1087 were provisions imposed by Central Lincoln in its Agreement with Charter. 

29. On July 1, 2004, Central Lincoln notified Charter of Central Lincoln’s “Fee 

Schedule” for 2005, and in December 2004 issued the final version of its 2004 Fee Schedule.  (A 

copy of Central Lincoln’s final Fee Schedule is attached hereto as Exhibit 3). 

30. With its Fee Schedule, Central Lincoln notified Charter that Central Lincoln’s 

annual rental rate would be $10.98 per “attachment point,” ($9.93 after rental reduction for 

compliance). 

31. Central Lincoln’s Fee Schedule identified 7 different attachment types subject to 

varying annual fees. 
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32. In addition, on July 1, 2004, Central Lincoln notified Charter of a host of other 

charges that Central Lincoln was going to impose.  Central Lincoln’s Fee Schedule identified 7 

separate types of “Application Fees” and 2 different “inspection fees.”  Exhibit 3. 

33. By letters dated August 26, 2004, October 5, 2004, and December 2, 2004, 

Charter notified Central Lincoln that it believed Central Lincoln’s annual rental and various 

other charges were not just and reasonable and consistent with the Commission’s rules, and 

Charter asked Central Lincoln to provide data supporting the fees and charges.  

34. In its January 19, 2005 Order in UM 1087, the Commission held that the 

maximum lawful rate Central Lincoln could charge for occupation of one foot of pole space was 

$4.14. 

35. Yet, Central Lincoln sent Charter three invoices dated February 8, 2005, seeking 

rental payments for each “Joint Pole Attachment Point” and “Joint Pole Non Inv” at a rate of 

$9.93 per attachment point.  (Copies of Central Lincoln’s three February 8, 2005 invoices are 

attached hereto as Exhibit 4).   

36. Central Lincoln’s February 2005 invoices also sought to charge Charter for other 

“attachments,” specifically anchors, communications risers, equipment in ground space, and 

“Joint Pole No Attachment.” (Exhibit 4). 

37. The annual pole attachment rental rate Central Lincoln imposed on Charter is 

more than double the lawful annual rate that the Commission established in its January 2005 

Order and, on information and belief, is more than double the rate Central Lincoln is charging 

Verizon. 
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38. With its fee schedule and its invoices, Central Lincoln seeks to charge Charter for 

every attachment point to a pole, and to anchors, rather than charging once for the one foot of 

space allotted to Charter’s attachments. 

39. In May 2005, in response to the February 8, 2005 invoices, Charter paid Central 

Lincoln $123,340.53.   

40. Charter’s May 2005 payment of $123,340.53 was for the 12,421 “attachments” 

identified in the invoices as either “Joint Pole Attachment Point,” or “Joint Pole Attachment Non 

Inv” at a rate of $9.93 each.  Charter did not pay for the anchors, communications risers, 

equipment in ground space, and “Joint Pole No Attachment.” 

41. The amount invoiced in the February 8, 2005 invoices for anchors, 

communications risers, equipment in ground space, and “Joint Pole No Attachment” and which 

Charter did not pay, was $4997.87.  (Exhibit 4). 

42. Based on the Commission’s decisions in Docket UM 1087, by letter dated June 

10, 2005, Charter requested that Central Lincoln negotiate a new pole attachment agreement to 

reflect terms consistent with the Commission’s holdings in UM 1087.  (A copy of Charter’s June 

10, 2005 Letter is attached hereto as Exhibit 5). 

43. Charter’s June 10, 2005 letter further requested that Central Lincoln refund to 

Charter $71,917.59, which was the difference between the $123,340.53 paid by Charter in May 

at the unlawful rate of $9.93, and the amount that would have been due for 12,421 attachments at 

the lawful rate of $4.14. 
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44. Central Lincoln has refused to negotiate with Charter a new pole attachment 

agreement containing just and reasonable terms and conditions consistent with the Commission’s 

holdings in UM 1087. 

45. Central Lincoln has also refused to refund Charter the annual rental overcharge, 

and has demanded that Charter pay the $4,997.87 withheld for rental on anchors, risers, other 

types of attachments in unusable space, and “Joint Pole No Attachments.” 

46. By letter dated June 24, 2005, Central Lincoln also informed Charter that Central 

Lincoln would not process any permits submitted by Charter unless Charter paid – in advance – 

all the fees demanded by Central Lincoln to process Charter’s then-pending permit applications, 

in an amount equal to approximately $20,000.   

47. After June 24, 2005, Central Lincoln has subsequently continued to refuse to 

process any permit application or permit Charter to perform any work on its facilities attached to 

Central Lincoln poles unless and until Charter succumbs to Central Lincoln’s monetary 

demands. 

48. Central Lincoln has never provided Charter with an exact amount of money that 

Central Lincoln demands, nor has Central Lincoln ever provided Charter with any detail 

regarding what alleged permit processing fees would be covered by the demanded $20,000. 

C. Central Lincoln’s Current Refusal To Process Permits Or Allow Needed 
Maintenance Work 

49. Charter currently has two pole-related projects that it seeks to complete involving 

Central Lincoln-owned poles.  Those projects, for which Charter has submitted applications, 

relate to a significant plant replacement project, necessary plant upgrades, and general day-to-
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day operational issues, including transfer of lines in order to accommodate poles moved by 

Central Lincoln.   

50. Specifically, one of Charter’s outstanding projects involves 186 poles from 

Yaquina Heights to Ona Curves, and the other project involves 1,482 poles in the Yachats area. 

51. Central Lincoln, since at least June 2005, refuses to process any permit 

application submitted by Charter for any work.  Central Lincoln is therefore prohibiting Charter 

from undertaking necessary construction and as a result affecting Charter’s ability to do business 

and subjecting Charter to potential liabilities and, more importantly, prohibiting maintenance and 

repairs necessary to ensure that Charter’s facilities are safe to those people who may come in 

contact with them. 

52. Coaxial cable and fiber optic cable lines are not directly attached to utility poles.  

Rather, a bare steel “strand” line is attached to the poles, and the fiber optic or coaxial cable lines 

are then lashed to the strand. 

53. Due to environmental conditions in the Yachats area, the strand that is holding 

Charter’s lines has become badly corroded and weakened.  Replacing the strand in the Yachats 

area is a pressing safety issue that Charter seeks to address promptly. 

54. The work that Charter seeks to do in the Yaquina Heights to Ona Curves area is 

necessary for Charter to complete an upgrade of its cable television system. 

55. The construction work to be done by Charter in the Yaquina Heights to Ona 

Curves project will involve overlashing of fiber optic lines to existing Charter facilities.   
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56. Overlashing of facilities does not involve a new attachment to the pole, and it is 

not reasonable or consistent with industry practice nationwide to require new permits for 

overlashing.  

57. As a result of Central Lincoln’s refusal to process Charter’s permit applications, 

Charter is also not able to perform any new customer connections in the portions of its region in 

Oregon where Charter must use Central Lincoln poles. 

58. As a result of Central Lincoln’s refusal to process Charter’s permit applications, 

Charter is not able to perform work on its facilities necessary to address potential safety hazards. 

59. As a result of Central Lincoln’s refusal to process Charter’s permit applications, 

Charter is not able to perform work necessary to upgrade its facilities. 

60. In June 2005, Central Lincoln installed approximately 17 new poles along 

Highway 101 in South Beach, approximately 10 to 40 feet from the 17 corresponding existing 

poles, and transferred its lines to the new poles.  Central Lincoln has also permitted other 

entities, other than Charter, to transfer their facilities to the new poles.  Charter had fully 

authorized, permitted attachments to those existing poles. 

61. Contrary to the Agreement, and in an unjust and unreasonable term of access, 

Central Lincoln has refused to allow Charter to transfer its facilities from the existing poles to the 

new poles. 

62. Sections 5.9, 5.91, and 5.9.2 of the Agreement, provide a procedure whereby in 

the event that Central Lincoln replaces jointly used poles, Charter’s facilities are to be transferred 

to the new poles.  Indeed, under Section 5.9.2, if Charter fails to timely transfer its facilities to 

the new poles, Charter is declared in noncompliance with the Pole Attachment Agreement and 
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the attachment permits for the existing attachments are terminated, subjecting Charter to 

sanctions and alleged costs. 

63. On November 22, 2005, Charter was informed by Central Lincoln that until 

Charter paid all permit application fees demanded by Central Lincoln, Central Lincoln would 

consider Charter’s existing attachments to the old poles – which were fully permitted and 

authorized – to be unauthorized attachments, and that Central Lincoln would begin assessing 

unauthorized attachment sanctions on the poles “beginning next week.” 

64. Pursuant to Section 2.1 of the Pole Attachment Agreement, Charter is not required 

to apply for or obtain a new permit in order to transfer existing facilities to new poles in the 

event of pole changes initiated by Central Lincoln.  Nonetheless, in response to Central Lincoln’s 

issuance of “transfer tickets” on the NJUNs system, between June 22 and June 29, 2005, Charter 

submitted permit application materials for approval to move its facilities to the new poles along 

Highway 101 in South Beach.  Central Lincoln has not approved or otherwise processed the 

applications related to the transfer and therefore Charter has not moved its facilities. 

65. To the extent that Central Lincoln asserts that Charter must apply for and obtain a 

permit in order to transfer its facilities to new poles installed by Central Lincoln for Central 

Lincoln’s benefit, and to pay any fees or costs as a result of a transfer caused entirely by and for 

the benefit of Central Lincoln, such requirements and such fees or charges are unjust and 

unreasonable terms and conditions of attachment. 

66. On information and belief, Central Lincoln’s refusal to allow Charter to do any 

work, including transferring to new poles when Central Lincoln transfers poles, is retaliatory for 

Charter’s assertion of its legal rights under Oregon statutes and the Commission’s Regulations. 
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COUNT 1 
(Violation of ORS § 757.276 – Unjust and Unreasonable Rates, Terms & Conditions 

Imposition Of Unlawful Application Fees and Refusal to Allow Attachment) 

67. Charter incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 66 above as if set forth 

fully herein. 

68. As set forth in its Fee Schedule, and in the invoices sent to Charter, Central 

Lincoln seeks to charge Charter myriad “application” fees as direct costs in addition to annual 

rental payments. 

69. Central Lincoln has invoiced Charter for “application fees” at the rates identified 

in the Fee Schedule.   

70. Charter has not paid the application fees sought by Central Lincoln. 

71. Central Lincoln’s application fees, as set forth in its Fee Schedule and invoices, 

are unlawful, unjust and unreasonable fees in excess of the maximum lawful fees Central 

Lincoln may charge. 

72. In Central Lincoln People’s Util. Dist. v. Verizon Northwest, Inc., Order No. 05-

042, 2005 Ore. PUC Lexis 36 (Jan. 19, 2005), the Commission held that Central Lincoln’s 

application fees were unlawful and unenforceable. 

73. Despite its application fees being held unlawful, Central Lincoln refuses to 

process Charter’s pole attachment permits unless Charter pays the unlawful application fees.  

The requirement for Charter to pay application fees – as also embodied in the Agreement, 

including Sections 3.1.4 and 3.2 – violates ORS § 757.276 and OAR 860-028-0110. 
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COUNT 2 
(Violation of ORS § 757.276 – Unjust and Unreasonable Rates, Terms & Conditions 

Unlawful Annual Rental Rates) 
 

74. Charter incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 73 above as if set forth 

fully herein. 

75. Central Lincoln sent Charter 3 invoices dated February 8, 2005 for annual pole 

attachment rental for the year 2005.  (Exhibit 4).   

76. In its February 8, 2005 invoices, Central Lincoln charged Charter a rate of $9.93 

per attachment point for each “Joint Pole Attachment Point” and “Joint Pole Attachment Non 

Inv.”  (Exhibit 4). 

77. By letters dated August 26, 2004, October 5, 2004, and December 21, 2004, 

Charter notified Central Lincoln that it believed Central Lincoln’s annual rental and various 

other charges were not just and reasonable and consistent with the Commission’s rules, and 

Charter asked Central Lincoln to provide data supporting the fees and charges. 

78. While Central Lincoln submitted to Charter a calculation of its annual fee, Central 

Lincoln has never provided Charter with data from which Charter could independently calculate 

the appropriate lawful fee. 

79. On information and belief, Central Lincoln’s annual rate improperly includes “net 

income” and “customer expenses,” among other improper costs. 

80. On January 19, 2005, the Commission issued an Order holding that the maximum 

lawful annual rental charge Central Lincoln could charge an attaching entity, based on 

application of Central Lincoln’s costs to the Commission’s regulations, is $4.14 per foot per 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 
Page 15 - COMPLAINT 

SEADOCS:214329.1 MILLER NASH LLP 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

TELEPHONE (206)  622-8484 
4400 TWO UNION SQUARE 

601 UNION STREET, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON  98101-2352  

year.  Central Lincoln People’s Util. Dist. v. Verizon Northwest, Inc., Order No. 05-042, 2005 

Ore. PUC Lexis 36 (Jan. 19, 2005). 

81. The annual attachment rental fees imposed by Central Lincoln for “Joint Pole 

Attachment Points” and “Joint Pole Attachment Non Inv” exceeded the $4.14 per foot maximum 

rate. 

82. On information and belief, the annual attachment rental fees imposed by Central 

Lincoln for “Joint Pole Attachment Points” and “Joint Pole Attachment Non Inv” also imposed 

charges on Charter for every attachment within the one foot of space allocated to Charter’s 

attachments. 

83. The annual pole attachment rental fees charged by Central Lincoln on Charter for 

“Joint Pole Attachment Point” and “Joint Pole Attachment Non Inv” were and are unjust and 

unreasonable and therefore in violation of ORS §§ 757.276 and 757.282, and OAR 860-028-

0110. 

84. On information and belief, the annual pole attachment rental fees charged by 

Central Lincoln to Charter are discriminatory and therefore in violation of ORS §§ 757.276 and 

757.282, and OAR 860-028-0110. 

85. The annual pole attachment rental fees charged by Central Lincoln to Charter for 

the years 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, and 2004 were also far in excess of $4.14 per foot and 

therefore were unjust and unreasonable and in violation of ORS §§ 757.276 and 757.282, and 

OAR 860-028-0110. 

COUNT 3 
(Violation of ORS § 757.276 – Unjust and Unreasonable Rates, Terms & Conditions 

Unlawful Annual Fees On Attachments – Risers, Anchors, Etc.) 
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86. Charter incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 85 above as if set forth 

fully herein. 

87. In addition to annual rental for “Joint Pole Attachment Points” and “Joint Pole 

Attachment Non Inv,” Central Lincoln imposed on Charter annual rental for anchor attachments, 

riser attachments, equipment in unusable space, and “joint pole no attachment.”  (Exhibit 4). 

88. Pursuant to ORS §§ 757.282(3) and OAR 860-028-0110, Central Lincoln may 

charge Charter annual rental only for one foot of useable space of the pole, unless Charter’s 

actual use of useable space exceeds the one foot. 

89. Communications risers are conduits located in the unusable space on a pole, and 

therefore exempt from rental charges, which only apply to useable space occupied. 

90. Equipment attachments are made in the unusable ground clearance space on a 

pole, and therefore are exempt from rental charges, which only apply to useable space occupied. 

91. Pole owners, including on information and belief Central Lincoln, include their 

investment in anchors in the calculation of annual pole attachments rates, and therefore separate 

attachment fees for anchor attachments are double recovery and unjust and unreasonable. 

92. Central Lincoln’s separate attachment rental fees are unjust and unreasonable and 

in violation of ORS §§ 757.276 & 757.282, and OAR 860-028-0110. 

93. Central Lincoln also imposes its annual rental fees on a per attachment basis, 

rather than for the one foot of useable space actually used.  As such, the annual rental fees are 

unjust, unfair, and unreasonable in violation of ORS §§ 757.276 & 757.282 and OAR 860-028-

0110. 

COUNT 4 
Violation of ORS § 757.276 – Unjust and Unreasonable Rates, Terms & Conditions 
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Unlawful Annual Fees On Attachments – Fees For Pole Transfers) 
 

94. Charter incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 93 above as if set forth 

fully herein. 

95. In Docket No. UM 1087, the Commission held that it was not just and reasonable 

for Central Lincoln to require an attaching entity to pay to rearrange its facilities, for which it has 

already submitted an application and received approval, due to a change in plan by the pole 

owner. 

96. Yet, as identified above, in connection with Central Lincoln’s transfer of 17 poles 

along Highway 101, which pole change was for Central Lincoln’s benefit, Central Lincoln is 

requiring Charter to submit new permit applications, pay fees for processing of such 

applications, and pay to rearrange its facilities, for which Charter has already obtained permits. 

97. Central Lincoln’s requirements, and to the extent that they are imposed or 

embodied by Sections 3.5 and 5.9 of the Agreement, are unjust and unreasonable and in violation 

of ORS §§ 757.276 & 757.282 and OAR 860-028-0110. 

98. Central Lincoln’s refusal to allow Charter to transfer its facilities unless and until 

Charter pays disputed, unlawful fees is an unjust and unreasonable term and condition of 

attachment in violation of ORS § 757.276. 

COUNT 5 
(Violation of ORS § 757.276 – Unjust and Unreasonable Rates, Terms & Conditions 

  Discriminatory, Unjust And Unreasonable Contract Terms) 
 

99. Charter incorporates by reference paragraphs 1 through 98 above as if set forth 

fully herein. 
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100. In addition to the unjust, unreasonable and unlawful fees imposed by Central 

Lincoln under the Agreement, Central Lincoln has imposed on Charter additional unjust and 

unreasonable terms and conditions of attachment in the Agreement. 

101. The terms and conditions of the Agreement are more burdensome and less 

favorable for Charter than those in the agreement established by the Commission between 

Central Lincoln and Verizon.  Central Lincoln’s refusal to give Charter the same terms and 

conditions of attachment afforded Verizon is discriminatory and unjust, unfair, and unreasonable 

in violation of ORS § 757.276. 

102. The following provisions and requirements of the Agreement are also unjust, 

unfair, and unreasonable in violation of ORS § 757.276: 

a. Section 1.4, to the extent that it requires permits for Charter’s overlashed 

facilities and makes Charter’s overlashed facilities “bootleg” if they do 

not have a permit; 

b. Section 2.2 – In correlation with the definitions, Section 2.2 requires 

permits for each attachment, including Charter’s overlashed facilities; 

c. Sections 3.1, 3.1.1, 3.1.4, 3.1.6 & Exhibit A – Central Lincoln’s permit 

application process is unreasonably burdensome and excessive in light of 

industry standards and legitimate safety and engineering concerns.  The 

information required under Section 3.1, Section 3.1.1, Section 3.1.6, and 

Exhibit A to the Agreement exceeds the information required under the 

agreement established in UM 1087, and particularly as applied to service 

drops, is excessively burdensome, expensive, and unnecessary in light of 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

 

 
Page 19 - COMPLAINT 

SEADOCS:214329.1 MILLER NASH LLP 
ATTORNEYS AT LAW 

TELEPHONE (206)  622-8484 
4400 TWO UNION SQUARE 

601 UNION STREET, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON  98101-2352  

industry standards and legitimate safety and engineering concerns.  As 

noted above, a permit application fee, Section 3.1.4, is unlawful.   

d. Sections 3.1-3.4.6 – As a whole, these provisions lack a meaningful and 

enforceable timeframe in which for Central Lincoln to act on permit 

applications and related work.  In UM 1087, the Commission established 

that Central Lincoln must respond within 30 days or the application will 

be deemed granted, and also held that Central Lincoln must provide a 

written rejection with specificity and all relevant evidence and 

information related to lack of capacity, safety, reliability, or generally 

applicable engineering standards. 

e. Section 3.4.5 – This provision requires Charter to give Central Lincoln 

the opportunity to install a new pole where Central Lincoln does not 

currently have one, rather than Charter doing the installation itself.  This 

would be at Charter’s expense.  Yet, Charter would not get ownership of 

the pole and would otherwise be subject to the continuing control of 

Central Lincoln.  This is unjust and unreasonable.  If nothing else, it is 

Central Lincoln’s leverage of its monopoly control over an essential 

facility to prevent Charter installing its own facilities – thus perpetuating 

Central Lincoln’s monopoly. 

f. Section 3.5 – It is unjust and unreasonable for Central Lincoln to require 

Charter to submit new permit applications, pay fees for processing of 

such applications, and pay to rearrange its facilities, for which it has 

already obtained permits, due to Central Lincoln’s change in plans. 
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g. Section 3.7 – Because of the broad definition of an “attachment,” this 

provision would make overlashed facilities into unauthorized attachments 

subject to penalty, which is not just, fair, or reasonable. 

h. Sections 4.1 and 4.3 – As discussed above, these provisions are unlawful to 

the extent that they impose annual rental for “each permit issued,” which 

when coupled with Section 2.2 means that Central Lincoln imposes annual 

rental on all attachments to a pole, rather than only to the one foot of 

useable space actually occupied. 

i. Section 4.4 – As demonstrated above, the fees set forth in Exhibit B to the 

Agreement are unlawful. 

j. Section 4.6 – This provision seeks to impose costs that are otherwise 

recovered through the annual rental fee, and as such are unlawful. 

k. Section 5.5 – As noted elsewhere herein, Central Lincoln’s requirement 

for a permit for every piece of equipment, every modification of 

equipment, and Charter’s overlashing of its own facilities is unjust and 

unreasonable. 

l. Section 5.9 – As noted elsewhere herein, Central Lincoln’s pole transfer 

requirements, including but not limited to the fees imposed on Charter, 

are unjust and unreasonable. 

m. Section 5.12.1 and 5.12.2 – These provisions do not guarantee Charter use 

of Central Lincoln’s anchors, and imposes a separate fee for their use.  

However, Central Lincoln recovers in its annual rental fees the costs of 
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anchors, and thus Charter is already paying for them.  Charter, therefore, 

should be entitled to use them, and without paying an additional fee.  To 

charge an additional fee would allow double recovery. 

n. Sections 7.1, 7.2, and 7.3 – Central Lincoln’s indemnification 

requirements are unreasonably broad, and are not bilateral. 

o. Section 7.8 – On information and belief, Central Lincoln has failed to 

give Charter the option of entering into a nondiscriminatory 

indemnification provision based on the indemnification provision in 

Central Lincoln’s agreements with other providers. 

p. Section 9.3.3 – This provision requires that a security bond contain a 

provision that the surety will pay to the District any unpaid sum 

demanded by the District whether or not Charter contests its liability to 

pay such sum.  This is patently unreasonable, and it is an unjust, unfair, 

and unreasonable term and condition of attachment. 

q. Section 10.5 and Exhibit C – The sanctions set forth in Section 10.5 and 

Exhibit C of the Agreement for attaching to a Central Lincoln pole 

without a permit, violation of the Commission’s safety rules, and breach 

of the Agreement are unjust and unreasonable, including but not limited 

to, in light of standard industry practice and legitimate safety and 

engineering concerns. 
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IV. PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing, Charter respectfully requests that the 

Commission issue an Order granting Charter relief as follows: 

1.  Ordering Central Lincoln to refund to Charter $71,917.59, plus interest, for 

overcharges for 2005 pole attachment rentals; 

2.  Ordering Central Lincoln to refund to Charter an amount to be established at 

hearing for  payments made by Charter to Central Lincoln in the years 2000, 2001, 2002, 2003, 

and 2004 for charges by Central Lincoln for pole attachments in excess of the maximum lawful 

rate; 

3.  Fixing the maximum annual rental rate Central Lincoln may charge Charter as 

$4.14 per foot of useable space; 

4.  Declaring that Central Lincoln may not require Charter to pay fees for 

processing of permit applications; 

5.  Declaring that Central Lincoln may not require Charter to pre-pay application 

processing, or other permit application related costs, as a precondition of permit application 

processing and attachment; 

6.  Declaring that Central Lincoln may not charge Charter annual rental fees for 

risers, anchors, guy wires, equipment in grounded space, and “non-attachments;” 

7.  Declaring that Central Lincoln may not charge Charter rental fees per 

attachment; 

8.  Ordering that all currently pending permit applications submitted by Charter 

be deemed granted, and ordering Central Lincoln to immediately initiate all make ready work 

necessary, if any, under the permit applications; 
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9.  Declaring Sections 1.4, 2.2, 3.1, 3.1.1, 3.1.4, 3.1.6, 3.1-3.4.6, 3.4.5, 3.5, 3.7, 

4.1, 4.3, 4.4, 4.6, 5.5, 5.9, 5.12.1, 5.12.2, 7.1, 7.2, 7.3, 7.8, 9.3.3, 10.5, and Exhibits A, B, & C of 

the Agreement are unlawful and unenforceable; 

10.  Prohibiting Central Lincoln from enforcing Sections 1.4, 2.2, 3.1, 3.1.1, 3.1.4, 

3.1.6, 3.1-3.4.6, 3.4.5, 3.5, 3.7, 4.1, 4.3, 4.4, 4.6, 5.5, 5.9, 5.12.1, 5.12.2, 7.1, 7.2, 7.3, 7.8, 9.3.3, 

10.5, and Exhibits A, B, & C of the Agreement; 

11.  Ordering Central Lincoln to immediately enter into a new pole attachment 

agreement with Charter under the terms and conditions set forth in the Commission’s May 16, 

2005 Order in Central Lincoln People’s Util. Dist. v. Verizon Northwest, Inc., UM 1087; 

12.  Ordering Central Lincoln to pay all the costs for the hearing pursuant to ORS 

757.279(2) and 759.660(2); and 

13.  Such other relief as the Commission deems fair and reasonable. 
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DATED this 5th day of January, 2006. 
 
MILLER NASH LLP 
 
 
   
Brooks E. Harlow 
OSB No. 03042 
 

Attorneys for Complainants 
Charter Communications Holding 
Company, LLC, Falcon Telecable, L.P., 
Falcon Cable Systems Company II, L.P., 
And Falcon Community Ventures I, L.P. 

 
COLE, RAYWID & BRAVERMAN, LLP 

 
 

/S/ T. Scott Thompson____________________ 
T. Scott Thompson 
(admission pro hac vice pending) 
Rita Tewari 
1919 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W. 
Suite 200 
Washington DC  20006 
(202) 659-9750 
(202) 452-0067 (fax) 
sthompson@crblaw.com 

 
Attorneys for Complainants Charter 
Communications Holding Company, 
LLC, Falcon Telecable, L.P., Falcon 
Cable Systems Company II, L.P., And 
Falcon Community Ventures I, L.P. 

 
 




































































































